

Iowa Supreme Court Nos. 24-0169 & 24-0170
Allamakee County Nos. FECR015756 & FECR015758

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DILLON MICHAEL HEILLER

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR ALLAMAKEE COUNTY
HONORABLE JOHN BAUERCAMPER

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Jacob A. Sarasin, AT0016523
Thomas D. Story, AT0013130
Shefali Aurora, AT0012874
Rita Bettis Austen, AT0011558
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ACLU OF IOWA
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
PHONE: (515) 207-0567
FAX: (515) 243-8506

**Conditionally filed with motion for leave*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	7
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d).....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Constitutional and Historical Basis for Limitations on Territorial Jurisdiction.....	10
II. Iowa Authority on Territorial Jurisdiction.....	14
III. Territorial Jurisdiction as a Prerequisite to Criminal Charges.....	19
IV. The Lack of Territorial Jurisdiction in These Cases.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Estate of Falck</i> , 672 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2003).....	21–24
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	22, 23
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	23
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 553 N.E.2d 860 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990).....	19
<i>O’Kelley v. Lochner</i> , 145 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 1966).....	14
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 590 U.S. 418 (2020).....	11, 12
<i>Peacock v. State</i> , 126 N.E.3d 892 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....	20
<i>PSFS 3 Corp. v. Michael P. Seidman, D.D.S., P.C.</i> , 962 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 2021).....	18
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Gildar v. Kriss</i> , 62 A.2d 568 (Md. 1948).....	13
<i>Schultz v. Lainson</i> , 234 Iowa 606 (Iowa 1944).....	14, 15
<i>Sioux Pharm, Inc. v. Summit Nutritionals Int’l, Inc.</i> , 859 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Skiriotes v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941).....	13
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 305 A.2d 555 (Me. 1973).....	19
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 637 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001).....	22
<i>State v. Booth</i> , 169 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1969).....	20
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 614 S.E.2d 623 (S.C. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Gessert</i> , 21 Minn. 369 (Minn. 1875).....	13

<i>State v. Heiller</i> , No. 24-0169, 2025 WL 2538647 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 4, 2025)...	9, 10, 23
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010).....	22
<i>State v. Keeton</i> , 710 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2006).....	20
<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 524 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1994).....	passim
<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , 877 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 2016).....	passim
<i>State v. Serrato</i> , 787 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 2010).....	21–23
<i>State v. Streater</i> , 559 A.2d 473 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1989).....	20
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 881 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2016).....	20
<i>State v. Tickle</i> , 77 S.E.2d 632 (N.C. 1953).....	13
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 596 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 1999).....	passim
<i>State v. Vetrano</i> , 117 A. 460 (Me. 1923).....	13
<i>State v. Yodprasit</i> , 564 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 1997).....	22
<i>Strassheim v. Daily</i> , 221 U.S. 280 (1911).....	8, 13–14
<i>The Apollo</i> , 22 U.S. 362 (1824).....	12
<i>United States v. Guiteau</i> , 12 D.C. (1 Mackey) 498 (D.C. 1882).....	12, 13
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	10, 11, 18
Iowa Const. art. V, § 6.....	14, 18
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	10

Statutes

1976 Iowa Acts 587–88.....	15, 16
2000 Iowa Acts 82–83.....	17
Iowa Code § 714.1 (2025).....	15
Iowa Code § 714.1(1) (2025).....	8, 9
Iowa Code § 714.1(4) (2025).....	9
Iowa Code § 714.2(2) (2025).....	17
Iowa Code § 714.4 (2025).....	15
Iowa Code § 719.4(5) (2025).....	17
Iowa Code § 803.1 (2025).....	passim
Iowa Code § 803.1(d) (2025).....	17
Iowa Code § 4505 (1860).....	14
Iowa Code § 5006.11 (1939).....	14
Iowa Code § 5006.12 (1939).....	14, 15
Model Penal Code § 1.03 (1962).....	15

Other Authorities

21 Am. Jur. 2d Criminal Law § 425 (2025).....	20
21 Am. Jur. 2d Criminal Law § 435 (2008).....	18–20
Wendell Berge, <i>Criminal Jurisdiction and the Territorial Principle</i> , 30 Mich. L. Rev. 238 (1931).....	11, 12

Elizabeth Earle Beske, <i>Horizontal Federalism & the Big State ‘Problem’</i> , 65 Bost. Col. L. Rev. 2685 (2024).....	11
Lea Brilmayer & Charles Norchi, <i>Federal Extraterritoriality and Fifth Amendment Due Process</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 1217 (1992).....	23
Max Farrand, <i>The Framing of the Constitution of the United States</i> 105 (1913).....	11
Ryan Kerfoot, Comment, <i>Territorial Jurisdiction in Ohio Post-Wogenstahl</i> , 71 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 1147 (2021).....	11–13
Iowa Div. of Crim. & Juv. Just., <i>1978 Iowa Criminal Code Revision Process Overview</i> 1 (1998).....	15
1 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 2.7(b) (1986).....	19
4 Wayne R. LaFave, Jerold H. Israel, Nancy J. King & Orin S. Kerr, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 16.4 (4th ed. 2015 & Supp. 2025).....	20
